Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK		10/04/2004	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMPI CORP.
Street Address:	599 Cardigan Road
City:	St. Paul
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55126
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78215708	ACTIONPATCH
Registration Number:	1951954	ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM
Registration Number:	2186387	ASSIST
Registration Number:	1345913	BASIX
Registration Number:	2027959	C.E.R.C.
Registration Number:	1453097	COMFORTEASE
Registration Number:	1738987	DUPEL
Registration Number:	2337322	DUPEL B.L.U.E.
Registration Number:	1135049	DYNEX
Registration Number:	1528058	ECLIPSE
Registration Number:	1585476	ECLIPSE+
Registration Number:	1292025	ЕМРІ
Registration Number:	1428276	EMPI
Registration Number:	1292026	EPIX +

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003381 FRAME: 0054

900056913

0.0068 T

Registration Number:	1292027	EPIX
Registration Number:	2169128	EPIX VT
Registration Number:	1526708	EPIX XL
Registration Number:	1622277	Focus
Registration Number:	2214185	INNOSENSE
Registration Number:	2248905	INNOVA
Registration Number:	1727336	INNOVA
Registration Number:	1340481	LOGIX
Registration Number:	2254314	MINNOVA
Registration Number:	1360375	MULTIFLEX
Registration Number:	1300398	NEURO AID
Registration Number:	1325589	NEURO AID HH
Registration Number:	1419076	NEUROAID 3.5
Registration Number:	1331886	NEUROEASE
Registration Number:	1371165	NEUROPAD
Registration Number:	1379627	PCS
Registration Number:	2133364	RELION
Registration Number:	1289934	RESPOND
Registration Number:	1715418	RESPOND SELECT
Registration Number:	1546273	SNAPEASE
Registration Number:	1383243	THE SOFT TOUCH
Registration Number:	1383248	SUE
Registration Number:	1454089	THE SOFT TOUCH
Registration Number:	2281550	KLEAR-PLAST
Registration Number:	2328294	ORTHOFORM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)834-6310

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512 832-9500

Email: harry_zimmerman@encoremed.com

Correspondent Name: Harry L. Zimmerman
Address Line 1: 9800 Metric Boulevard
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78758

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Harry L. Zimmerman
Signature:	/s/ Harry L. Zimmerman
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 003381 FRAME: 0055

Date:	08/30/2006
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release JP Morgan tm 10-4-04#pag	ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 4, 2004, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for several banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2003 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Empi, Inc., Empi Corp., the Lenders identified therein, Wachovia Bank, National Association, as documentation agent (in such capacity, the "Documentation Agent") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, as syndication agent (in such capacity, the "Syndication Agent"), and as Administrative Agent, to EMPI CORP., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business located at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2003, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of November 24, 2003, among the Administrative Agent and EMPI CORP. (the "Security Agreement"), EMPI CORP., by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Administrative Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2004, at Reel 2777 and Frame 72; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

1 <u>Definitions</u> The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement

509265-0996-08892-NY01-2423658-1

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void
- 3 Further Assurances. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Name:

Name: 1
Title:

DANN LEE LUM

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks Registrations and Applications

Frademark	Application or Serial No.
ACTIONPATCH	78/215,708
ADVANCE DYNAMIC ROM	1,951,954
ASSIST	2,186,387
BASIX	1,345,913
C.E.R.C.	2,027,959
COMFORTEASE	1,453,097
DUPEL	1,738,987
DUPEL B.L.U.E.	2,337,322
DYNEX	1,135,049
ECLIPSE	1,528,058
ECLIPSE + (STYLIZED)	1,585,476
EMPI	1,292,025
EMPI (STYLIZED)	1,428,276
EPIX +	1,292,026
EPIX	1,292,027
EPIX VT	2,169,128
EPIX XL	1,526,708
FOCUS	1,622,277
INNOSENSE	2,214,185
INNOVA	2,248,905
INNOVA	1,727,336
LOGIX	1,340,481
MINNOVA	2,254,314
MULTIFLEX	1,360,375
NEURO AID	1,300,398
NEURO AID HH	1,325,589
NEUROAID 3.5 & DESIGN	1,419,076
NEUROEASE	1,331,886
NEUROPAD	1,371,165
PCS AND DESIGN	1,379,627
RELION	2,133,364
RESPOND	1,289,934
RESPOND SELECT	1,715,418

509265-0996-08892-NY01 2423658.1

Trademark	Application or Serial No.
SNAPEASE & DESIGN	1,546,273
SUE	1,383,248
THE SOFT TOUCH	1,383,243
THE SOFT TOUCH AND DESIGN	1,454,089
KLEAR-PLAST	2281550
ORTHOFORM	2328294

509265-0996-08892-NY01 2423658.1

RECORDED: 08/30/2006